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Staff Report 
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Application Information 
Proposal: Combine two lots into one lot and construct a one-story 11,824-square-foot 

retail building, of which 10,500 square feet will be used for retail auto sales 
and display, and the remainder for office space. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Property Owner/Applicant: Brenda & Russell Sell Estate Trust; Brady Sell                                          
5040 Pacific Boulevard SW, Albany, OR 97321 

Representative: Reece & Associates, Inc.; David Reece                                                                  
321 1st Avenue NE Suite 3A, Albany, OR 97321 

 Charles R. Gerke, PO Box 2468, Corvallis, OR 97339 

Address/Location 5050 Pacific Boulevard SW 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Tax Assessor's Map No.: 11S-04W-24DA Tax Lots 400 & 500 

Zoning: Community Commercial (CC) Zoning District 

Overlay: None 

Total Land Area: 1.55 acres 

Existing Land Use: South Pacific Auto Sales 

Neighborhood: South Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Community Commercial (CC) 
East: Residential Medium (RM) 
South: CC 
West: RCC 

Surrounding Uses: North: South Pacific Auto Sales 
East: Pacific Boulevard/Multifamily residential 
South: South Pacific Auto Sales 
West: South Pacific Auto Sales 
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Prior History: This application involves two properties. However South Pacific Auto Sales, 
encompasses several adjoining properties that are not part of this application. 
The land use history provided below includes both the properties that are 
formally a part of this application and those adjoining properties that are a 
part of South Pacific Auto Sales, but not part of this application. 

 AN-01-82: Files associated with this review could not be located.  

 ZC-01-82: Files associated with this review could not be located. 

 SP-20-84: Files associated with this review could not be located. 

 SP-79-84: Site Plan Review to change use from an auction to a recreational 
vehicle parts and service shop.  

 SP-73-85: Site Plan Review to change use from a recreational vehicle parts 
and service store to an auction.   

 SP-49-86: Site Plan Review to change use from a used commercial equipment 
retail store to a neighborhood grocery store.  

 SP-50-90: Site Plan Review to construct a 600 square foot office addition to 
an existing convenience grocery/office building for a used car business. 

 SP-23-98: Site Plan Review application for a change of use from a 
convenience market to a used car lot, showroom, and storage yard for 
vehicles awaiting repair and detailing.  

 

Summary 
The application is for a Site Plan Review to construct an 11,824 square foot commercial building and associated 
site improvements, and for a replat to remove a common property line between Tax Lots 400 and 500. The 
replat will create one 1.55-acre parcel. The proposed commercial structure and all associated site improvements 
will be entirely located on the parcel that will result from the replat.  

The subject properties are located at the northwest corner of Pacific Boulevard and 53rd Avenue (Attachment 
A). Both parcels are zoned CC, which permits retail sales and services through Site Plan Review. The proposed 
single-story structure is 11,824 square feet with a maximum length of approximately 120 feet and maximum 
width of approximately 103 feet. (Attachment B.1). According to the applicant’s written findings (Attachment 
B.3), the overall height at the peak of the roof is 25 feet. The applicant proposes 18 new parking spaces and 
associated site improvements.  

Site Plan Review criteria found in section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) and the Commercial 
Design Standards found in ADC 8.330-8.390 are addressed in this report. Likewise, the land division criteria 
found in ADC 11.180 are also addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for 
this application. 

Staff Decision 
The application for a Site Plan Review and Land Division Application referenced above is Approved with 
Conditions as described in this staff report.  
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Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on August 
20, 2019.  Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. At the time the comment period ended 
on September 3, 2019, the Planning Division had received comments from Dan Johnson (Attachment C), 
whom resides at 5148 Willetta Street, SW., which is located on the east side of Willetta Street across the street 
from South Pacific Auto Sales. Mr. Johnson expressed concerns related to noise generated from the existing 
operations at South Pacific Auto Sales, including noise generated from the operation of vehicles, the overhead 
public address system, use of air compressors and associated equipment, and a metal scrap bin that generates 
noise when scrap metal is thrown into it. The applicant’s representative provided a response to these concerns, 
which is included in Attachment B.5. The representative noted that the property being developed is 
approximately 247 feet from the nearest residential lot, which is “significantly greater than the majority of 
setbacks and will alleviate noise pollution allegedly created by the proposed development.” Hours of operation 
were also provided.  Issues identified in the public comments are addressed in this staff report under Criterion 
5, Item 5.9, Noise and Vibrations.   

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be 
approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where 
conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.  

Criterion 1 
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps show a 10-inch public sanitary sewer main on the east side of Pacific Boulevard north 

of College Park Drive and an eight-inch public sanitary sewer in 53rd Avenue.  The existing 
development on the subject parcel (Tax Lots 400 and 500 are being consolidated into a single parcel – 
RL-02-19) is not currently connected to the public sanitary sewer system but is served by a private 
septic system somewhere on the site. 

1.2 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code (AMC) requirements 
pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the 
wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the 
costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and 
treatment system. 

1.3 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 

1.4 All property with buildings or structures normally used or inhabited by people and such property 
located within 300 feet of a sanitary sewer shall be required to have or make a connection to such 
sewer.  When a public sewer becomes available to a property served by a private sewage disposal 
system, a direct connection shall be made to the public sewer in compliance with this chapter, and any 
septic tanks, cesspools, or similar private sewage disposal facilities shall be abandoned according to 
State and County regulations (AMC 10.01.100). 
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1.5 The applicant’s preliminary utility plan (Attachment B.1) proposed the extension of a public sewer 
main across Pacific Boulevard at College Park Drive to serve the subject property.  As an alternative 
to a public sewer main extension, the applicant also proposed installing a private sewer lateral coming 
from the existing public sewer main in 53rd Avenue.  If the applicant elects to construct the public 
sanitary sewer main, the applicant must obtain a Site Improvement Permit from the Public Works 
Department.  Alternately, if the applicant elects to construct a private lateral from the public sanitary 
sewer main in 53rd Avenue, private easements will need to be provided across the adjoining parcels 
that will be encumbered by the new private sewer lateral.  All final design details for either alternative 
must conform to City Engineering Standards and will be reviewed as part of the required permits.  

1.6 The applicant’s plan shows a sewer connection to serve the proposed new building as well as a sewer 
connection to serve the existing structure on the property. 

1.7 This development is part of a larger development consisting of a variety of structures on a number of 
distinct parcels.  City sewer service to a specific parcel/lot is not allowed to be connected to, or be 
used by, other parcels/lots.  The consolidation of two parcels into a single parcel encompassing the 
existing auto sales showroom building and the proposed retail building allows both structures on this 
resultant parcel to be served by a single sewer service.  No other parcels may be served through this 
sewer service. 

1.8 The applicant must contact the Linn County Environmental Health Department regarding the need to 
abandon the existing septic system on the site.  If it is determined that the existing septic system serves 
buildings on other parcels and the septic system must be abandoned, then the applicant must make 
arrangements to make connection to the public sanitary sewer system for those adjacent parcels.  This 
may require property line adjustments and/or public sanitary sewer system extensions, but distinct 
parcels must be served by separate services. 

Water 
1.9 City utility maps show a 16-inch public water main in Pacific Boulevard.  The existing development on 

the subject parcel (Tax Lots 400 and 500 are being consolidated into a single parcel – RL-02-19) is not 
currently connected to the public water system but is served by a private well on the site. 

1.10 A Connection Charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s water distribution facilities 
from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has previously been levied or 
for which the cost of constructing the water facilities has not been paid by the property owner or 
predecessor thereof (AMC 15.30.010). 

1.11 If the water distribution facility is to be utilized pursuant to any activity involving a land division, the 
amount of the applicable connection charge shall be paid, in full, prior to the signing of the final plat. 
In all other cases, the connection charge shall be assessed and paid, in full, prior to the issuance of any 
building permit or Encroachment Permit authorizing construction on real property which will utilize 
or connect to the public water system (AMC 15.30.020). 

1.12 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

1.13 The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows a connection to the public water system for domestic 
and fire protection purposes. 
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1.14 A backflow prevention device must be installed behind the water meter at the time of development 
(AMC 11.01.220). 

1.15 AMC 11.01.260 prohibits the delivery of water from the utility to premises other than those specified 
in the application for service. (Ord. 4878, 1989; Ord. 4664, 1985). 

1.16 This development is part of a larger development consisting of a variety of structures on a number of 
distinct parcels.  City water service to a specific parcel/lot is not allowed to be connected to, or be used 
by, other parcels/lots.  The consolidation of two parcels into a single parcel encompassing the existing 
auto sales showroom building and the proposed retail building allows both structures on this resultant 
parcel to be served by a single water service/meter.  No other parcels may be served through this water 
service. 

Storm Drainage 
1.17 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main on the west side of Pacific Boulevard.  

Because Pacific Boulevard is a state highway the storm drainage facilities within the right-of-way are 
under the jurisdiction of ODOT.   

1.18 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties.  In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to 
obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems 
crossing multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on 
the final plat.  In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction 
drawings.  The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to 
the public system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

1.19 ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  Roof drains shall be 
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. 

1.20 ADC 12.560 states that where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the 
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. 

1.21 The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the 
City's Engineering Standards.  The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or 
convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in 
accordance with all city standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards.  

1.22 While the City is not requiring stormwater detention for this project, ODOT must review any plans 
for connections to their drainage system, or for modifications to existing connections, and may require 
detention as part of their permitting process.  The applicant is encouraged to contact ODOT regarding 
storm drainage for the proposed development before beginning work.  

1.23 A post-construction Stormwater Quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or 
redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the 
development, where more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surfaces will be created or replaced. 
(Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).  
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1.24 The applicant has submitted a storm drainage report (Attachment B.4) for the proposed development.  
The City’s Public Works Department has reviewed the report and has determined that it is generally 
acceptable.  Final design details for the proposed stormwater quality facilities will be reviewed as part 
of the Stormwater Quality permit that must be obtained before beginning work.  The stormwater 
quality facilities must comply with the City’s Engineering Design Standards. 

Conclusions 
1.1 Public water and storm drainage facilities are available and adequate to serve the proposed 

development.  Public sanitary sewer does not currently serve the subject property and an extension of 
a public sanitary sewer main is required, alternatively the applicant could construct a private sewer 
lateral with private easements across the adjoining parcels from the public sanitary sewer main in 53rd 
Avenue to the subject property. 

1.2 Because the subject property (resulting from the proposed replat/consolidation) has never been 
connected to the public water system, a water connection charge will be due at the time of building 
permit issuance.   

1.3 The proposed new building as well as the existing building (auto sales showroom) on the subject 
property must be connected to the public sanitary sewer system.   

1.4 The applicant must contact the Linn County Environmental Health Department regarding the 
continued use of the existing septic system on the site.   

1.5 Stormwater quality facilities will be required for the proposed development.  The applicant must obtain 
a Stormwater Quality permit before beginning work on the facilities.  Final design details must conform 
to City Engineering Standards and will be reviewed as part of the required permit. 

1.6 Public sewer and water services are intended to serve individual lots/parcels and shall not be extended 
to serve any other lots/parcels.  All other separate parcels that make up this development may not be 
connected to the services installed to serve the buildings on the parcel resulting from the proposed lot 
consolidation (RL-02-19). Connecting more than a single parcel to an individual sewer or water service 
is a violation of the AMC.  

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Before the City will issue final occupancy permits for this project, the applicant must either 

construct a public sanitary sewer main into the site from the existing public main on the east 
side of Highway 99E/Pacific Boulevard at College Park Drive or construct a private lateral to 
serve the property from the public sanitary sewer main in 53rd Avenue, with private easements 
across the adjoining parcels that will be encumbered by the new private sewer lateral.  If 
constructing a public sanitary sewer main, the applicant must obtain a Site Improvement 
Permit from the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work.  All final design 
details for either alternative must conform to City Engineering Standards and will be reviewed 
as part of the required permits. 

Condition 2 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the new building, the applicant must 
connect the new building to the public sanitary sewer system and connect the existing building 
(auto showroom) on the subject property to the public sewer system.   

Condition 3 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the new building, the applicant must 
obtain a Stormwater Quality permit and construct the required stormwater quality facilities for 
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the proposed development.  Final design details for these facilities will be reviewed as part of 
the required permit and must conform to City Engineering Standards. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the AMC. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the AMC states that a post-construction Stormwater Quality permit shall be 

obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater 
than one acre, including all phases of the development.  (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).   

2.2 The applicant has submitted a storm drainage report for the proposed development.  The City’s Public 
Works Department has reviewed the report and has determined that it is generally acceptable.  Final 
design details for the proposed stormwater quality facilities will be reviewed as part of the Stormwater 
Quality permit that must be obtained before beginning work.  The stormwater quality facilities must 
comply with the City’s Engineering Design Standards. 

Conclusions 
2.1 The new development must provide stormwater quality facilities consistent with Title 12 of AMC and 

the City’s Engineering Standards.  

2.2 This criterion is satisfied with Condition of Approval Three noted above in Site Plan Review Criterion 
One. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 The project will consist of an 11,824 square foot retail building and associated site improvements. The 

project is located on the west side of Pacific Boulevard just north of 53rd Avenue and is part of the 
South Pacific Auto Sales business complex.  Direct access to the site will be from Pacific Boulevard 
from an existing driveway approach. Indirect access is provided via a shared internal travel aisle that 
connects to 53rd Avenue from the property to the south.  

3.2 Pacific Boulevard is classified as a principal arterial road and is improved to city standards.  No changes 
are proposed to the existing driveway location. 

3.3 The applicant did not submit a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the application.  Albany guidelines 
call for submittal of a trip generation analysis for project that generate more than 50 new peak hour 
trips, and a full TIA for projects that generate more than 100 peak hour trips. 

3.4 Based on ITE trip generation rates for an auto sales facility the development is estimated to generate 
345 vehicle trips per day.  Of those, 31 will occur during the peak p.m. traffic hour.  Half of those trips 
would be pass-by trips, and half would be new trips on the street system. 

3.5 Albany’s Transportation System Plan was developed with the assumption of this site developing in 
accordance with its underlying commercial zone designation and does not show any capacity or safety 
issues occurring along the frontage of the site. 
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Conclusions 
3.1 All public streets adjoining the site are constructed to city standards.     

3.2 The proposed development will create 16 new p.m. peak hour trips to the street system.  The 
development will not generate enough vehicle trips to meet the City’s threshold for submittal of a TIA.  

3.3 Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity or safety issues occurring along the frontage of the site. 

3.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed replat will create a separate lot that will contain the proposed building and parking lot. 

The new lot is accessed from Pacific Boulevard via an existing access and from 53rd Avenue via an 
internal, private roadway and interconnected parking lots to the south of the subject property. No 
changes are proposed to the existing accesses. 

4.2 ADC 12.100 (1) requires that driveway approaches to City streets be paved. A driveway approach to a 
City street is not proposed with this application. The existing approaches are paved.  

4.3 ADC 12.100 (2) specifies driveway widths for the portion of driveway located in the public right-of-
way. Changes to the existing driveways and accesses are not proposed. Therefore, this standard is not 
applicable.  

4.4 ADC 12.100 (3) requires that all driveways be located not less than 40 feet from the intersection of an 
arterial street, 20 feet from the intersection of a collector street, or 10 feet from the intersection of a 
local street. Changes to the existing driveways and accesses are not proposed with this application, and 
the existing driveways meet this standard.  

4.5 ADC 12.100(3) also requires that “all driveways must be located as far as practical from a street 
intersection….” Again, this standard is not applicable given that changes to the existing driveways and 
accesses are not proposed.  

4.6 The application materials indicate the proposed building will be used for retail auto sales. Per ADC 
9.020, Table 9-1, retail sales of motor vehicles require two parking spaces per employee. The applicant’s 
findings (Attachment B.3) indicate the new building will be served by 15 employees. Therefore, 30 
parking spaces are required. The applicant states that the proposed development will provide 33 spaces. 
However, the site plan only shows 18 new parking spaces around the new building. There are additional 
existing parking spaces dedicated to the existing building located just north of the new building. 
Because both buildings will be located on the same lot, the parking spaces can be used interchangeably 
between the two buildings to meet the parking requirements. However, the applicant did not quantify 
the number of employees that will utilize the existing building. Therefore, staff is unable to determine 
the total parking requirement for both buildings. A condition of approval will require the applicant to 
submit an updated parking plan that demonstrates ADC parking requirements have been met based 
on the total number of employees that will utilize both buildings. If any alterations are made to the 
existing parking spaces, those spaces and all associated travel aisles shall meet ADC parking lot 
dimensional standards.  
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4.7 ADC 9.130, Table 9-2, lists required parking stall and aisle widths. A travel aisle 26 feet in width is 
required for 90-degree stalls that measure 18.5 feet by nine feet. The applicant has proposed eighteen 
90-degree parking stalls. Eleven of the parking stalls are located on the north side of the building with 
the remainder located on the west side of the building. All proposed travel aisles meet the minimum 
width of 26 feet. Therefore, parking lot dimensional standards are met.  

4.8 ADC 9.120(3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. The applicant’s site plan 
(Attachment B.1) indicates the entirety of the parking area will be paved. This standard is met. 

4.9 ADC 9.120(4) requires that all parking lots provide a drainage system to dispose of stormwater runoff. 
Findings regarding the drainage and stormwater runoff are addressed in Criterion 1 and 2 of this report 
and included here by reference.   

4.10 ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing around all parking areas. The applicant’s site plan indicates 
that perimeter curbing has been provided along the area containing the parking spaces, but it is unclear 
whether curbing is provided along the east side of the parking lot travel aisles. A condition of approval 
will require curbs along the entirety of the parking lot.  

4.11 ADC 9.120(6) requires wheel bumpers be used when parking stalls front a sidewalk, alleyway, street, 
or property line. The applicant’s site plan indicates wheel bumpers will be used for all parking stalls. 

4.12 ADC 9.120(7) requires parking spaces to be served by a travel aisle or turnaround so backing onto the 
public street is not required. All parking spaces are served by a travel aisle, negating any need to utilize 
the public right-of-way for backing movements. This standard is met. 

4.13 ADC 9.120(8) requires parking stalls to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s site plan 
indicates the parking lot will be striped. This standard is met. 

4.14 ADC 9.120(9) requires parking lots to connect to adjacent existing or future parking areas. The 
proposed parking lot connects to the existing parking lot to the south, west, and north. This standard 
is met.  

4.15 ADC 9.120(10) requires conformance with the parking lot landscaping standards found in ADC 9.150. 
These are discussed below.  

4.16 ADC 9.120(10) pertains to compact parking spaces. No compact parking spaces are proposed. This 
standard is not applicable. 

4.17 ADC 9.120(12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon Specialty 
Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided accessible parking and an 
accessible route to the building. It’s conformance with the Oregon Specialty Code will be assessed at 
the time of building permit. 

4.18 ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle parking space for 
every ten required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of two bicycle parking spaces. ADC 
9.120(13)(c) requires at least one-half of the required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. Because 
30 parking spaces are required, the applicant must provide at least three bicycle parking spaces, of 
which two shall be covered. The applicant’s site plan indicates that two bicycle parking racks are 
provided on the north side of the building, with each rack capable of supporting two bicycles. Both 
racks are covered by the building canopy. This standard is met.  
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4.19 ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of new buildings 
to public sidewalks. The applicant’s site plan indicates a connection to the public sidewalk along Pacific 
Boulevard via a five-foot sidewalk extension to the outdoor display area on the east side (front) of the 
building. This display area connects to the front door on the north side of the building. This standard 
is met. 

4.20 ADC 9.120(16) deals with employee parking areas. No employee parking areas are proposed. 
Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

4.21 ADC 9.150(1) states that parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking stalls 
and that the end of each parking bay shall be a curbed planter at least five feet wide. The proposed site 
plan demonstrates that each parking bay contains no more than 12 parking stalls. The parking bay on 
the west side of the building is separated on each end by a curbed planter at least five feet wide. The 
applicant’s site plan indicates that the west end of the north parking bay is separated by a curbed planter 
at least five feet wide. However, the site plan does not indicate a curbed planter on the east end of the 
north parking bay. A condition of approval will require a curbed planter at this location. 

4.22 ADC 9.150 (2) requires that both sides of the parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum 
five-foot-wide landscape planter strip. The driveway entrances are existing, and no changes are 
proposed. Nevertheless, the existing entrance meets this standard. 

4.23 ADC 9.150 (3) requires that parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian walkways or loading areas by a five-foot strip of landscaping. The building is entirely 
surrounded by a sidewalk at least five feet in width. This standard is met.  

4.24 ADC 4.260 requires commercial uses to provide a minimum of 250 square feet of loading area for 
buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area. A 250-square-foot loading area is proposed 
on the west side of the building. This standard is met. 

Conclusions 
4.1 Access to the proposed development is via two existing driveways and therefore does not impact the 

existing right-of-way and public street intersections. 

4.2 A pedestrian connection from the public sidewalk to the front door is provided. 

4.3 Four covered bicycle parking spaces are provided on the north side of the building. 

4.4 The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall dimensional standards of ADC 9.130.  

4.5 The proposal meets the requirement to provide a 250-square-foot loading area.  

4.6 An updated site plan shall be provided that demonstrates ADC parking requirements have been met 
based on the total number of employees that will utilize both buildings. 

4.7 An updated site plan shall be provided that demonstrates curbing along the east side of the parking lot 
and a curbed planter at the termination of the east end of the parking bay on the north side of the 
building. 

4.8 As proposed, this criterion can be met with the following conditions. 
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Conditions of Approval 
Condition 4 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated site plan that 

demonstrates ADC parking requirements have been met based on the total number of 
employees that will utilize both buildings. If any alterations are made to the existing parking 
spaces, those spaces and all associated travel aisles shall meet ADC parking lot dimensional 
standards. 

Condition 5 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated site plan that 
demonstrates the east end of the north parking bay is bordered by a curbed planter at least 
five feet wide. 

Condition 6 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated site plan that 
demonstrates the east side of the parking area is bordered by curb.  

Criterion 5 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact 
5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize 

compatibility with surrounding developments and uses, and with the natural environment. Site Plan 
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the 
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks, 
parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified, 
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval. 

5.2 Design and Operating Characteristics: The subject property is currently used for retail auto sales by 
South Pacific Auto Sales. The proposed development will result in the addition of a 11,824 square-foot 
building and associated parking and site improvements.  Of the 11,824 square feet of building area, 
10,500 square feet will be used as a retails sales and display area, with the remainder dedicated to office 
space.  The proposed use is auto sales as specified in ADC 22.130. The use is allowed with Site Plan 
Review approval in the CC zone.  A site plan of the proposed development is presented in Attachment 
B.1. 

5.3 Surrounding Development and Land Use: As shown on the location map (Attachment A), the subject 
property that will result from the associated Land Division Application (RL-02-19) is surrounded by 
CC zoned property to the north, south and west. All abutting properties are part of, and owned by, 
South Pacific Auto Sales. Accordingly, the subject property is entirely surrounded by commercial uses. 
The entirety of South Pacific Auto Sales complex is surrounded by public street right-of-way, including 
49th Avenue to the north, Pacific Boulevard to the east, 53rd Avenue to the south, and Willetta Street 
to the west. 

5.4 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements and Lot Coverage: Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning 
district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth. The maximum lot coverage is 90 percent. 
According to the applicant’s written findings (Attachment B.3), 71.2 percent of the subject lot will be 
comprised of impervious surface area. Therefore, these standards are met. 

5.5 Building Height: Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the maximum building height in the CC zoning district is 
50 feet. Therefore, the proposed building height of 25 feet meets this standard. 
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5.6 Setbacks: Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning district requires a minimum front setback of 10 
feet. The proposed building is set back 33 feet from Pacific Boulevard, and the paved outdoor display 
area is set back ten feet from the front property line. Therefore, the front setback standard is met. The 
CC zoning district does not require a minimum interior setback for properties that do not abut 
residential property. The subject lot that will result from the proposed replat will not abut residentially 
zoned property and therefore an interior setback is not required.  

5.7 Landscape & Open Space: Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning district requires that all yards 
adjacent to streets must be 100 percent landscaped. The applicant’s site plan demonstrates that 100 
percent of the yard area adjacent to Pacific Boulevard is landscaped. Therefore, this standard is met.  

5.8 Landscaping: ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of access 
ways and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued, 
unless the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190. ADC 9.140(2) states: “The minimum 
landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial-industrial districts is as follows: 

(a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
(b) Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants. 
(c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or 

other attractive ground cover.” 
Likewise, the subject property abuts Pacific Boulevard, which is classified as an arterial street. ADC 
9.210, Table 9-4, requires commercial developments to provide a 10-foot buffer along arterial streets.  

The applicant’s site plan (Attachment B.1) shows the front yard to be landscaped with existing trees. 
However, no details were provided regarding size, quantity, or plant species. A condition of approval 
will require that the applicant submits an updated landscaping plan with a detailed planting schedule.  

5.9 Environmental Standards: ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The proposed use is 
identical to, and part of, the existing use on abutting parcels. Therefore, the design and operating 
characteristics of the proposed use are compatible with existing uses on abutting parcels. However, 
during the public comment period the Planning Division received comments from a nearby neighbor, 
who expressed concerns regarding noise generated by the existing use.   

Noise and Vibrations: The subject property that will result from the proposed replat abuts 
commercially zoned property to the north, west, and south. The property abuts Pacific Boulevard to 
the east. All abutting parcels are part of South Pacific Auto Sales. The proposed use of retail auto sales 
is likely to generate intermittent noise related to the operation of motor vehicles. However, as noted 
by the applicant’s representative, the subject property is over 200 feet from the residentially zoned 
property west of Willetta Street and, as noted by staff, is bordered by Pacific Boulevard to the east. 
Staff find that the noise generated by the operation of motor vehicles does not warrant evaluation by 
a third party, as requested by Mr. Johnson, particularly given the distance the subject property is located 
from residential areas. Moreover, sections 7.08.050 and 7.08.052 of the AMC expressly regulate noise 
generated from motor vehicles, public announcement systems, and air compressors. Should South 
Pacific Auto Sales exceed the noise parameters set forth in AMC 7.08.050 and 7.08.052, they would be 
in violation of the AMC and subject to enforcement procedures.  

Visible Emissions & Odors: Visible emissions and odors may result from the operation of motor 
vehicles and associated vehicle exhaust. Such emissions are typical of the proposed use and compatible 
with the CC zoning district. 

Heat: There will be no heat from the proposed development. 



SP-11-19 & RL-02-19 Staff Report October 29, 2019 Page 13 of 24 

Insects and Rodents: Insects and rodents are not expected to be an attraction to the proposed 
development. 

Hazardous Waste: The proposed development is not anticipated to generate hazardous waste. 

Lighting and Glare: The proposal did not include details regarding lighting. New site lighting must be 
positioned to shine light only within the site. Lighting is addressed below. 

5.10 ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or adjacent 
properties. The applicant did not provide a lighting plan. A condition of approval will require the 
applicant to submit a lighting plan or updated site plan that shows the location of the lighting fixtures 
and the corresponding lighting type and/or model. Fixtures with backlight control shall be used around 
the perimeter of the property to ensure light does not trespass onto adjacent property. A lighting plan 
that shows light distribution is not required. This requirement can be waived if new lighting is not 
proposed in conjunction with the development. 

5.11 Irrigation System: ADC 9.160 requires that all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation 
system unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified 
nurseryman provides documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. An irrigation plan was 
not provided by the applicant. Therefore, a condition of approval will require that the applicant submit 
an irrigation plan or verification from a landscape professional that the existing and proposed plants 
do not require irrigation.  

5.12 Refuse Containers: ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise 
be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, public facility, or any residential area 
must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet 
tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.  

As shown on the site plan (Attachment B.1), the proposed refuse area is located on the west side of 
the side of the building. The refuse container is not within 15 feet of any dwelling window and is not 
located in a required setback area or buffer yard. The applicant provided details of the proposed sight-
obscuring fence/block wall. However, the details indicate the wall is only five feet and six inches tall. 
A condition of approval will require the applicant to provide an updated detail that demonstrates the 
fence is at least six feet tall.  

5.13 Design Standards: The proposed development is subject to the commercial design standards found in 
ADC 8.310 - 8.390. An assessment of the proposal’s conformance with these standards can be found 
after the conclusion of Criterion 8.   

Conclusions 
5.1 The subject property is zoned CC. The proposed development will be located on a lot that is entirely 

surrounded by CC zoned property and Pacific Boulevard.  

5.2 The proposed land use is retail auto sales, which is allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the 
CC zoning district. 

5.3 The proposal meets the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, and landscape and open 
space requirements. 

5.4 The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards. 

5.5 The applicant provided a site plan that shows the existing landscape. A final landscape and irrigation 
plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of building permits. 
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5.6 The proposed trash enclosure does not meet development standards regarding minimum height. 

5.7 Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or 
anticipated uses in terms of size, use, setbacks, and landscaping when the following conditions are met: 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 7 The applicant shall submit a final landscape and irrigation plan to the Community 

Development Department for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit. The 
landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the standards under ADC 9.140(2), 
9.150, 9.160 and 9.240. The landscape plan shall include a planting schedule that indicates the 
plant species, size, and quantity of each plant. 

Condition 8 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan or updated site 
plan that shows the location of the lighting fixtures and the corresponding lighting type and/or 
model. Fixtures with backlight control shall be used around the perimeter of the property 
adjoining Pacific Boulevard to ensure light does not trespass onto the public right-of-way. This 
condition can be waived if the applicant provides a statement that no new lighting is proposed 
in conjunction with the development. 

Condition 9 Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, all proposed and required site 
improvements (e.g. parking, bicycle parking, landscaping, and pedestrian amenities) shall be 
constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans. The proposed trash 
enclosure shall meet the minimum height of six feet. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact  
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the ADC, the subject property is not located 

within the Airport Approach District.  

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the subject 
property is not located in the Hillside Development district. 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0526G, 
dated September 29, 2010, shows that the entirety of the subject property is located outside the 100-
year floodplain.  

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site. The 
National Wetlands Inventory map does not show wetlands on the property.  

6.5 Article 6: The subject property is not located in the Willamette River Greenway, Open Space Zoning, 
Riparian, or Habitat overlay district. 

6.6 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in a historic district.  
There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 The subject property is not located in a special purpose district.  
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6.2 This review criterion is not applicable to this proposal. 

Criterion 7 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
7.1 A list of prior land use approvals can be found at the beginning of this report, including approvals that 

pertain to abutting property involving South Pacific Auto Sales. The subject property is in compliance 
with all prior land use approvals. Therefore, this standard is met. 

Criterion 8 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390) 
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met.  

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). 
Applicable only for residential property inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, see 
Article 7 for additional historic review criteria. Because the subject property is not located in a historic district, 
this standard is not applicable. 

Building Orientation (ADC 8.330). 
Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian 
environment. These standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development in HD, CB, DMU, 
and WF shall demonstrate appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum front setback standards in ADC 
Section 5.120. 

(1) New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated by placing 
buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and convenient route from the street 
sidewalk to building entrances. 

(a) On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk and off-street 
parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible due to limited or no 
street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural resources, or where there are 
access restrictions.   

(b) Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented to traffic aisles on 
private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public street with pedestrian access, landscape 
strips, and street trees. 

(2) Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, porticos, arcades, arches, 
wing walls, and planters. 
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Findings of Fact 
The applicant’s site plan (Attachment B.1) and elevation drawings (Attachment B.2) indicate that the building 
is oriented to the public street. The parking is located at the side and rear of the building and direct access is 
provided from the public sidewalk to the building entrances and outdoor display areas. Although the main 
building entrances do not face the street, they are located close to the front façade and are defined via canopies.   

General Building Design (ADC 8.340). 
The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB, DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC Section 8.345. 
New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and interest, with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalks, 
to promote and enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided except when not feasible. 

(1) Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front elevation(s) of buildings 
shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following minimum proportions: CC District—
25 percent transparency. The minimum window and door requirements are measured between two and eight feet from 
the ground. Only the glass portion of doors may be used in the calculation. If there are upper floor windows, they shall 
continue the vertical and horizontal character of the ground level windows. 

(2) Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and features such as 
offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured concrete block, textured concrete, 
and landscaping. 

Findings of Fact 
The applicant’s elevation drawing (Attachment B.2) demonstrates that the east elevation facing Pacific 
Boulevard is comprised of approximately 55 percent window transparency. Therefore, the front elevation meets 
this requirement. Likewise, the elevation drawing shows that walls visible from the street include a variety of 
architectural elements, such as building materials (metal, glass, split-face CMU, and stucco), canopies to 
emphasize building entrances, and offsets and articulation of the facade. This development standard is met. 

Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350). 
The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The standards apply 
to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on sites under three acres is 
exempt from these standards. 

(1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements to promote 
efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic. 

(2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street pattern 
wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional local street 
network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks. 

(3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below, or where 
drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less than one acre.   

(4) Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with Disabilities 
Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 

(5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a minimum, 
allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road. 
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Findings of Fact 
(1) The proposed replat will create a parcel that utilizes a shared access and shared internal travel aisles 

with surrounding properties.  

(2) Due to the location of existing buildings on both the subject parcel and abutting parcels, continuation 
of the adjacent public street pattern is not possible. The proposal promotes street connectivity in that 
internal travel aisles connect to both Pacific Boulevard and 53rd Avenue.  

(3)  No travel aisles are proposed between the building or sidewalk.   

(4) Because drop-off facilities are not proposed, ADC 8.350(4) is not applicable.  

(5) Lastly, internal roadways are not provided and therefore ADC 8.350(5) is not applicable. 

Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).  
(1) All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The number of 

pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 
  Size of Structure or Improvement Number of Amenities 
  Less than 5,000 square feet   1 

5,000 – 10,000 square feet    2 
10,001 – 50,000 square feet  3 

  More than 50,000 square feet  4 

(2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be used to 
fulfill the requirement: 

(a) Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g. brick pavers), or sidewalks which are 50 
percent wider than required by the Code. 

(b) Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.  
(c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet. 
(d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
(e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
(f) Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 
(g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 
(h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

(3) Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards: 
(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near transit 

stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public or private 
street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public right-of-way or a 
public access easement. 

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 
(c) Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example, similarity 

in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to foster continuity 
in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have 
a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement). 

Findings of Fact 
The proposed building is 11,824 square feet; therefore, three pedestrian amenities are required. The applicant’s 
written findings (Attachment B.3) state that “the proposed development will provide sidewalks at least ten feet 
wide, benches for outdoor seating, and weather protection in the form of awnings.” The proposed site plan 
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notes the location of each amenity. A sidewalk that is 50 percent wider than is required by code is provided at 
the front of the building, along with awnings and a bench on the south side of the building.  Therefore, ADC 
8.360(2)(g) is met.   

Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370). 
(1) New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for convenient 

pedestrian access to transit. 

(2) Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site. 

(3) Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical. Pedestrian 
connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that 
abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment, streets, access ways 
and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension to the adjoining property. 

Findings of Fact 
According to the Albany Transit System map, there is a bus stop at the southeast corner of the intersection of 
Pacific Boulevard and 53rd Avenue. Based on the applicant’s elevation drawings and site plan, entrances to the 
building are provided on the south and north side of the building. Both entrances are connected to Pacific 
Boulevard via a proposed sidewalk connection. Therefore, access to the transit stop is provided via a pedestrian 
walkway to the public sidewalk. Lastly, pedestrians can access the surrounding property via internal parking lot 
connections or via the public sidewalk along Pacific Boulevard and 53rd Avenue. This standard is met.   

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380). 
The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking spaces. The 
proposed parking lot provides 18 parking spaces. Therefore, this design standard is not applicable. 

Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390). 
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted by the 
local conditions: 

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets. 

(2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately 
screened from adjacent properties. 

(3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties. 

(4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical devices have been 
adequately screened. 

(5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets, abutting 
residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided. 

(6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle the 
delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles enter and exit 
the site in a forward motion. 

Findings of Fact 
Findings, conclusions, and conditions noted in Criterion 5 above address lighting and undesirable offsite 
impacts and are incorporated here by reference. Abutting properties are part of the same business as the subject 
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property (South Pacific Auto Sales). Therefore, abutting properties are unlikely to generate undesirable impacts 
that require screening. ADC 8.390(3) is met. The applicant’s elevation drawings do not indicate any unsightly 
exterior improvements such as mechanical devices. Therefore, ADC 8.390(4) is not applicable. The trash 
collection facility is screened with a block wall that is five-feet-six-inches tall. A condition of approval requires 
the wall to be extended to a minimum height of six feet, as required by code. Therefore, ADC 8.390(5) is met 
as conditioned. A loading facility is proposed on the west side (rear) of the building. The loading facility meets 
the dimensional standards required by code. Therefore, it is reasonable to conclude that it is adequately sized. 
The location of the loading facility allows trucks to enter and exit the property in a forward motion. Therefore, 
ADC 8.390(6) is met. 

Commercial Design Standard Conclusions 
DS.1 Building orientation, design, transparency, and architectural relief features associated with this 

development meet design standards as submitted. 

DS.2 Street connectivity and internal circulation, pedestrian connections, and compatibility details associated 
with this development meet design standards as submitted. 

DS.3 Three pedestrian amenities are required, and three amenities have been provided. This standard is met. 

DS.4 Findings, conclusions, and conditions related to lighting and potential adverse environmental impacts 
are addressed in Criterion 5 and are incorporated here by reference. 

DS.5 As proposed and conditioned above, all applicable commercial design standards are met. 

Tentative Plat Review Criteria 
Section 11.180 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be 
approved. Code criteria are followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are 
necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and 
applicable lot and block standards of this Section. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 As indicated in the applicant’s Replat Plan (Attachment B.6), the proposal is to remove a common 

property line between two lots, resulting in one lot. Both lots will be zoned CC.  The CC zoning district 
does not have a minimum lot size, width, or depth. Therefore, these standards are not applicable. 

1.2 The CC zoning district has a minimum front setback of 10 feet. The common property line that will 
be removed is an interior lot line. Nevertheless, both the existing building and the proposed building 
meet this standard. The CC zoning district does not have an interior setback standard unless the 
property adjoins a residential zoning district, which the subject property does not. Therefore, the 
proposed replat and the lot that will result from it meet the setback standards of the underlying zoning 
district.  

1.3 Lot coverage in the CC zoning district shall not exceed 90 percent. The applicant provided written 
findings (Attachment B.3) that indicate the lot coverage does not exceed 90 percent.  

1.4 ADC 11.090(1) states that lot arrangement must be such that there are no foreseeable difficulties, for 
reason of topography or other condition, in securing building permits on all lots in compliance with 
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this Code. The proposal will create one lot from two existing lots. The newly created lot will be fully 
developed with retail auto sales establishment. As discussed in this report, there are no foreseeable 
difficulties with developing the newly created parcel in accordance with the ADC. 

1.5 ADC 11.090(2) states that lots must comply with the minimum standards of this Code and lots that 
are more than double the minimum area as designated by the zoning district must be arranged to allow 
further subdivision. As noted in Criterion 1.1 above, there is no minimum lot size, width, or depth in 
CC zoning district. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

1.6 ADC 11.090(3) states that “when driveway access from arterials [streets] is necessary for several 
adjoining lots, those lots must be served by a combined access driveway in order to limit possible traffic 
hazards on such streets. The driveway should be designed and arranged so as to avoid requiring vehicles 
to back into traffic on arterials. An access control strip shall be placed along all lots abutting arterial 
streets requiring access onto the lesser class street where possible.” The proposed development will 
utilize an existing access to an arterial street. That access serves both the newly created lot and several 
lots around it that are part of the same business complex. A shared internal driveway also connects 
these lots to 53rd Avenue. Therefore, an access control strip is unnecessary, and it is not necessary to 
back onto the arterial street. This standard is met.  

1.7 ADC 11.090(4) states that side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces. 
The proposed lot has side yards that run at right angles to Pacific Boulevard. Therefore, this standard 
is met. 

1.8 ADC 11.090(5) lists dimensional requirements when street blocks are created as part of the land 
division. The proposed replat does not create any new streets or street blocks. This standard is not 
applicable. 

1.9 ADC 11.090(6) states that off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and 
used to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not 
feasible. As indicated in the applicant’s site plan, a pedestrian pathway is provided from the public 
sidewalk to the entrance of the building. This standard is met. 

1.10 ADC 11.090(7) provides recommendations for the minimum distance between arterial street 
intersections. Again, no new streets or intersections are proposed. Therefore, this standard is not 
applicable. 

1.11 ADC 11.090(8) regards developments located on a cul-de-sac lot. The proposed lot does not utilize a 
cul-de-sac. Therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

1.12 ADC 11.090(9) regards flag lots. No flag lot is proposed. Therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

1.13 ADC 11.090(10) regards street intersections and minimum curb radius. No street intersections are 
created or impacted by the proposed lot. Therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposal is to create one lot from two existing lots by removing a common interior property line. 

1.2 Both lots have a Comprehensive Plan designation of General Commercial, which is compatible with 
the existing and proposed commercial uses. 
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1.3 The existing lot is developed in conformance with the ADC and there are no foreseeable difficulties 
with developing the proposed lot in conformance with the Code. 

1.4 The resultant lot meets the lot and block standards of the ADC. 

1.5 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished 
in accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact  
2.1 The proposed lot will be fully developed with South Pacific Auto Sales, leaving no developed remainder 

area of the subject property for further development. 

2.2 Abutting parcels to the north, west, and south are under the same ownership. These parcels can be 
accessed via the shared internal driveway that connects to 53rd Avenue and Pacific Boulevard. Nothing 
in the proposal would preclude development of these parcels. 

Conclusions 
2.1 Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 

accordance with the ADC. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact  
3.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either 

have access, or be provided access, to public streets. 

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street 
currently open to traffic. 

3.3 All adjoining lands either have direct or indirect access to 53rd Avenue or Pacific Boulevard.  

Conclusions  
3.1 All of the adjoining land has access to public streets. 

3.2 This criterion is met. 

Criterion 4 
The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 

Findings of Fact  
4.1 All subject lots are presently served by public streets.  
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4.2 All public streets adjoining the site are constructed to city standards.     

4.3 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity problems adjacent to the 
development. 

4.4 No new streets are proposed with the development. 

Conclusions 
4.2 No new street plan is being proposed. 

4.3 Albany’s TSP does not identify any safety or congestion issues adjacent to the site. 

4.4 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 5 
The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 

Findings of Fact  
5.1 As shown in the attached plans, the subject site will be served by public utilities.  The replat will not 

affect the site’s ability to be served by these utilities.  The proposal meets this standard. 

Conclusions 
5.1 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact  
6.1 Findings and Conclusions related to Criterion 6 are addressed above in the same criterion and 

incorporated here by reference.  

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to develop a new commercial building and 
associated site improvements satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.   

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Before the City will issue final occupancy permits for this project, the applicant must either 

construct a public sanitary sewer main into the site from the existing public main on the east 
side of Highway 99E/Pacific Boulevard at College Park Drive or construct a private lateral to 
serve the property from the public sanitary sewer main in 53rd Avenue, with private easements 
across the adjoining parcels that will be encumbered by the new private sewer lateral.  If 
constructing a public sanitary sewer main, the applicant must obtain a Site Improvement 
Permit from the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work.  All final design 
details for either alternative must conform to City Engineering Standards and will be reviewed 
as part of the required permits. 
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Condition 2 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the new building, the applicant must 
connect the new building to the public sanitary sewer system and connect the existing building 
(auto showroom) on the subject property to the public sewer system.   

Condition 3 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the new building, the applicant must 
obtain a Stormwater Quality permit and construct the required stormwater quality facilities for 
the proposed development.  Final design details for these facilities will be reviewed as part of 
the required permit and must conform to City Engineering Standards. 

Condition 4 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated site plan that 
demonstrates ADC parking requirements have been met based on the total number of 
employees that will utilize both buildings. If any alterations are made to the existing parking 
spaces, those spaces and all associated travel aisles shall meet ADC parking lot dimensional 
standards. 

Condition 5 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated site plan that 
demonstrates the east end of the north parking bay is bordered by a curbed planter at least 
five feet wide. 

Condition 6 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated site plan that 
demonstrates the east side of the parking area is bordered by curb.  

Condition 7 The applicant shall submit a final landscape and irrigation plan to the Community 
Development Department for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit. The 
landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the standards under ADC 9.140(2), 
9.150, 9.160 and 9.240. The landscape plan shall include a planting schedule that indicates the 
plant species, size, and quantity of each plant. 

Condition 8 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan or updated site 
plan that shows the location of the lighting fixtures and the corresponding lighting type and/or 
model. Fixtures with backlight control shall be used around the perimeter of the property 
adjoining Pacific Boulevard to ensure light does not trespass onto the public right-of-way. This 
condition can be waived if the applicant provides a statement that no new lighting is proposed 
in conjunction with the development. 

Condition 9 Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, all proposed and required site 
improvements (e.g. parking, bicycle parking, landscaping, and pedestrian amenities) shall be 
constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans. The proposed trash 
enclosure shall meet the minimum height of six feet. 

Attachments 
A Location Map 
B Applicant’s Submittals 

1. Site Plan Set 
2. Elevation Drawings 
3. Application Narrative/Written Findings 
4. Storm Drainage Report 

C    Public Testimony 
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Acronyms 
ADA  American Disabilities Act (Accessible Parking standards) 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
CC  Community Commercial (Zoning District) 
DEQ  Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
ITE  Institute of Transportation Engineers (Trip Generation) 
PA  Partition 
RL  Replat 
SP  Site Plan Review 
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
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Application Narrative 

FOR:
SITE PLAN REVIEW AND TENTATIVE REPLAT 

ALBANY, OREGON

PREPARED FOR:
SOUTH PACIFIC AUTO SALES

C/O BRADY SELL

PREPARED BY:
REECE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
321 1ST AVE. EAST, SUITE 3A

ALBANY, OR 97321
541-926-2428

DAVID J REECE, PE
May 17, 2019
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PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Request: Application for approval of a Tentative Replat of the Harmon 
Tracts Subdivision and the construction of a new one-story 11,824 
square foot retail sales and display building. 

Location: Linn County Assessor’s Map 11S04W24DA, Tax Lot 500
5040 Pacific Blvd. SW
Albany, Oregon 97321

Applicant/Owner: South Pacific Auto Sales
C/O Brady Sell
5040 Pacific Blvd. SW
Albany, Oregon 97321
Phone: (541) 928-2447

Engineer: Reece & Associates, Inc.
321 1st Avenue Suite 3A
Albany OR 97321

Engineer: David J. Reece, PE 11749
(541) 926-2428
dave@r-aengineering.com

Surveyor: Northstar Surveying, Inc.
720 NW 4th Street
Corvallis OR 97330
David Lee Schlosser Jr. 
(541) 757-9050
davids@northstarsurveying.com

Architect: Charles R. Gerke Architect
P.O. Box 2468
Phone: (541) 757-0554
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I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project will combine two lots for the construction of a new, one-story, 11,824-
square-foot retail and display building on the property as shown on Linn County Tax Map 
11S04W24DA, Tax Lots 400 and 500.

The subject property was created by the Harmon Tracts subdivision. The subject property has a 
Community Commercial zoning designation. 

The proposed tentative replat conforms to all applicable sections of the Albany Development 
Code (ADC). Findings of fact demonstrate conformance with all applicable sections of the ADC 
are provided in the following sections of this land use application submittal documents. 

The proposed construction of a new retail sales and display building requires a site plan review 
and will conform to all applicable sections of the ADC. Findings of fact demonstrating 
conformance with all applicable sections of the ADC are provided in the following sections of 
this land use application submittal document. 

II. EXISTING CONDITIONS

Pacific Boulevard SW is a paved street with two lanes in each direction, turning lanes for 
intersections and constructed to serve City of Albany road standards. Oregon Department of 
Transportation is the road authority for Pacific Boulevard SW. SW 53rd Avenue is a paved street 
with one lane in each direction, turning lanes for intersections, and constructed to served City of 
Albany road standards. City of Albany is the road authority for SW 53rd Avenue. 

The site currently serves as a paved open area for displays for South Pacific Auto Sale. The site 
ranges in elevation from 226 feet in the center of the property and 227 feet near the 
boundaries. 

The property does not contain any wetlands or significant natural features. 

Adjoining zones and land uses: 

North: South Pacific Auto Sales Automobile Showroom (5050 Pacific Boulevard SW), 
zoned by the City of Albany as Community Commercial. 

South: 53rd Avenue SW. South Pacific Auto Sales Automobile Tire & Wheel Service (1093 
53rd Avenue SW and 5236 Pacific Boulevard SW), zoned by the City of Albany as 
Community Commercial. 

East: Pacific Boulevard SW. Albany Meadows Apartments and Oakview Terrace Mobile 
Home Park, zoned by the City of Albany as Residential Medium Density Attached and 
Residential Medium Density. 

West: South Pacific Auto Sales Parts Sales (1055 51st Avenue SW), zoned by the City of 
Albany as Community Commercial. 
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III. REVIEW CRITERIA STANDARDS
COMPLIANCE WITH ADC Article 2

1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Water: A new water meter is proposed north of the new building. The meter will be 
served by an extension to the existing 16-inch line in Pacific Boulevard There will be no 
process water needs for the proposed use. 

Sanitary Sewer: Currently, there is a city sewer main that runs adjacent to Pacific 
Boulevard on the east side. An eight-inch sanitary sewer line will connect the sewer main 
in Pacific Boulevard to a proposed manhole on the subject property. From this manhole 
a six-inch sanitary sewer line will lead to a cleanout just north of the proposed building. 

Stormwater Drainage: The existing site is currently a paved open spaced used for 
temporary displays. The site is drained by a series of existing and proposed catch basins, 
which drain into an eight-inch pipe that feeds into an existing 12-inch pipe located in 
Pacific Boulevard. Analysis of the stormwater management system has been completed 
and attached to this application. 

2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Preliminary conversations with the City of Albany have indicated that the City will not 
require stormwater detention on this project due to the location of the site in relation 
to the larger stormwater drainage basin.  Water quality will be provided for the site 
using water quality planters constructed adjacent to the building.  Runoff from the roof 
of the new building will be split into two areas and treated by two separated on-site 
planters located at the northwest and southwest corners of the building.  Runoff 
generated from the new parking areas will be conveyed to and treated by an irregularly 
shaped curb extension water quality planter located at the northwest corner of the 
building. All three of these planters will have underdrains connected to overflow outlet 
devices that convey flows off site.  

3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

SW 53rd Avenue runs adjacent to the South side of the proposed site and Pacific Boulevard 
SW runs adjacent to the East side of the proposed site. These streets will control most of 
the traffic to and from the site. There are no known capacity or safety concerns at this 
location. 

4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety 
and avoid congestion. 

The adjacent parking areas will be improved with new pavement, striped parking stalls, 
planter beds, and walkways connecting the building’s entrance-exit points to pathways 
and parking to safely accommodate pedestrian transportation. Entrance-exit points and 
parking lots are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety. 
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5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been 
sufficiently minimized.

The adjacent structures provide automobile-based services and operate under traditional 
hours for commercial uses. The proposed development will also provide automobile-
based services and, similar to nearby development, operate under traditional hours for 
commercial uses. Vehicle access to the site will normally be consumers and employees. 
As the proposed development is designed in compliance with ADC standards it will be 
compatible with the surrounding built environment.  

6) Activities and development within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations as 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic) as applicable.

This criterion does not apply because the proposed site is not within a special purpose 
district. 

7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Any record of prior land use approvals is unknown. 

8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

This criterion does not apply because the site has not lost a nonconforming status. The 
site plan is for a commercial use in a community commercial zone. 

9) The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the appropriate zoning 
category: Article 3 – Residential; Article 4 – Commercial and Industrial; or Article 5 – Mixed Use 
Village Center. 

Schedule of Permitted Uses1

Response: As per Table 4-1 “Schedule of Permitted Uses,” Retail Sales and Services are 
classified as a “use permitted that requires a site plan approval prior to development or 
occupancy of the site or building.” The proposed development is subject to the Site Plan 
Review criteria addressed in this application narrative. 

Development Standards2

Response: As per Table 4-2 “Commercial and Industrial District Development Standards” 
the Community Commercial zone requires a minimum setback of 10 feet, a maximum lot 
coverage of 90 percent, maximum building size of 100,000 square feet, maximum building 
height of 50 feet, and a maximum landscaped area of 100 percent. The development 
proposes a 10-foot setback, 71.2 percent impervious lot coverage, building size of 10,500 
square feet, building height of 26 feet, and a landscaped area of 0.03 percent. 

1 ADC 4.050
2 ADC 4.090
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Loading Standards3

Response: As per Section 4.260 (a) 250 square feet of loading area is needed for a building 
10,500 square feet. The proposed development includes 250-square-foot loading zone 10 
feet wide by 25 feet long. 

Landscaping4

Response: Landscaping in Community Commercial zones must comply with ADC Section 
9.140. Applicable standards set forth by Section 9.140 (2) “Landscaping Required – Non-
Residential,” requires all front and interior setbacks to be landscaped and for every 1,00 
square feet of required setbacks the development must have one tree at least six feet tall 
for every 30 feet of street frontage, five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, the remaining 
area will be treated with suitable living ground over. The development proposes all front 
and interior setbacks will be landscaped to City of Albany Development Code Standards. 
Landscape plan is included as Site Plan sheet five.  

Buffering and Screening5

Response:  Buffering and Screening Community Commercial zone must comply with ADC 
Section 9.210 through 9.320. Table 4-2 “Buffering and Screening Matrix,” requires 10 feet 
of buffering when a Commercial use is abutting any arterial street. The development is 
proposing one row of trees that conforms to Section 9.240 (1), at least five 5-gallon shrubs 
or ten 1-gallon shrubs for each 1,00 square feet, and the remaining area will be treated 
with ground cover. 

10) Design Standards; multiple-family, commercial, or telecommunication facility projects must 
meet applicable design standards found in Article 8. You must address each standard with findings. 

Building Orientation6

Response: On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public 
street/sidewalk and off-street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building, 
except where it is not feasible because of access restrictions.  The proposed building shall 
be oriented to Pacific Boulevard SW and proposed parking will be on the sides and rear 
of the building. 

General Building Design7

Response: Ground floor windows shall be provided along all frontage adjacent to 
sidewalks. The development contains 55 percent of ground floor windows on the main 
elevation. The proposed development will contain windows on its street facing elevations 
and landscaping between the building and public street. 

Pedestrian Amenities8

Response: For a building between 10,001 – 50,000 square feet three pedestrian amenities 
is required. The proposed development will provide sidewalks at least ten feet wide, 

3 ADC 4.260
4 ADC 4.270
5 ADC 4.280
6 ADC 8.330
7 ADC 8.340
8 ADC 8.360
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benches for outdoor seating, and weather protection in the form of awnings. 

11) The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping, tree felling, buffering 
and screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9. 

Parking Calculations9

Response: Table 9-1 requires that there be 2 spaces per 1 employee. There will be 15 
employees for the new building, requiring 30 total spaces. The proposed development 
will provide 33 spaces.  

General Requirements10

Response: Applicable standards set forth by Section 9.140 (2) “Landscaping Required – 
Non-Residential,” requires all front and interior setbacks to be landscaped and for every 
1,00 square feet of required setbacks the development must have one tree at least six 
feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage, five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, the 
remaining area will be treated with suitable living ground over. The development 
proposes all front and interior setbacks will be landscaped to City of Albany Development 
Code Standards. 

Parking Lot Landscaping11

Response: Section 9.150 (1)-(3) require planters bays every 12 spaces, entryway 
landscaping, and parking space buffers. The development does contain a planter bay 
following ADC standards, a five-foot landscaping strip on either side of the entrance, and 
there are no parking areas that are next to walk ways or loading area to be separated. 
The proposed development satisfies these community commercial landscaping 
standards. 

12) Manufactured home park projects must meet applicable standards found in Article 10.

This criterion does not apply because the proposed development is not a manufactured 
home park.

13) If the project is a cluster development, attach written findings of fact that demonstrate how 
this project meets ADC 11.400 through 11.510. 

This criterion does not apply because the proposed development is not a cluster 
development. 

VII. LAND DIVISIONS AND PLANNED DEVELOPMENT
COMPLIANCE WITH ADC Article 11

1) The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and 
applicable lot and block standards of this Section. 

The proposed development’s ability to satisfy the standards of the underlying zoning 
district is addressed in section three, criteria nine of this application narrative. The 

9 ADC 9.020
10 ADC 9.140
11 ADC 9.150
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proposed replat is not creating residential development, so lot and block standards do 
not apply. 

2) Development of any remainder of the property under the same ownership can be 
accomplished in accordance with this Code. 

There is no remainder of land to consider with this application.

3) Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 

Access to adjoining land is not affected by the proposed replat and the lot will continue 
to be accessible through public right-of-way easements bordering the property. 

4) The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 

The proposed replat relies on the existing street plan for continued access to the site. 
No new streets are proposed. 

5) The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 

The proposed development’s ability to be conveniently served by various public utilities 
is addressed in section three, criterion one of this application narrative. 

6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic). 

This criterion does not apply because the proposed development is not within a special 
purpose district. 

 

///R&a 5/17/2019
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Project Description: 
This storm drainage report is for the South Pacific Auto Sales power motorsports 
building construction and site improvements located on map 11S04W24DA tax lots 400 
and 500 at the intersection of SW 53RD Avenue and Pacific Boulevard.   
 
The project will involve the consolidation of two tax maps into a single parcel and the 
construction of a new, single-story structure to be used exclusively for the sales of power 
motorsports equipment and gear.  Fronting along Pacific Boulevard, the new building will 
be 10,500 square feet in area. 
 
To satisfy the requirements of Division E: Stormwater Management Engineering 
Standards, new stormwater management facilities will be constructed. These facilities 
will include two on-site water quality planters and a curbside water quality planter. 
Overflows from these water quality devices will be conveyed to the existing stormwater 
system that is in Pacific Boulevard.    
 
Methodology: 
Stormwater quality planter sizes were determined utilizing Table 3.03-A (page 8) from 
Division E Stormwater Management Engineering Standards.  
 
Pre-Development Drainage: 
The pre-developed site is mostly covered in pavement and contains an existing 
structure. There is a small grass area located centrally to the western side and a grass 
planter strip along the eastern frontage along Pacific Boulevard. There are existing catch 
basins throughout the site that tie into the existing stormwater in Pacific Boulevard. A 
detailed site survey was performed by Northstar Surveying in order to locate the existing 
infrastructure; however, the entirety of the system was not fully detailed due to the 
inability to determine the exact routes of all storm pipes.  Some assumptions have been 
made as to these routes.  There are two separate connections to Pacific Boulevard, one 
into a manhole and one into a curb inlet.  

 

Post-Development Drainage: 
The post developed site will consist of a new 10,500 square foot building and additional 
parking stalls. The north, west and south perimeter of the building will contain a concrete 
sidewalk and the east side, parallel with Pacific Boulevard will be a concrete patio of 
varying widths. This patio will have a connection to the existing public sidewalk.    
 

Stormwater Management: 
Preliminary conversations with the City of Albany have indicated that the City will not 
require stormwater detention on this project due to the location of the site in relation to 
the larger stormwater drainage basin.   
 
Water quality will be provided for the site using water quality planters constructed 
adjacent to the building.  Runoff from the roof of the new building will be split into two 
areas and treated by two separated on-site planters located at the northwest and 
southwest corners of the building.  Runoff generated from the new parking areas will be 
conveyed to and treated by an irregularly shaped curb extension water quality planter 
located at the northwest corner of the building. All three of these planters will have 
underdrains connected to overflow outlet devices that convey flows off site.  The design 
depth in each planter has been set to 6-inches with 2-inches of freeboard for a total 
storage depth of 8-inches.  The planters have been sized using Table 3.03-A (page 8) 

11,824
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from Division E Stormwater Management Engineering Standards. All planters are 
adequately sized based on 0.018 x the impervious area of each contributing drainage 
basin.  
 
Table 1: Planter Sizing 

Planter 

Drainage Area 
(sq. ft.) 

Sizing 
Factor 

Required 
Treatment Area 

(sq. ft.) 

Treatment 
Area 

Provided (sq. 
ft.) 

Curb Planter 9,255 0.018 166 170 

On-site #1 5,250 0.018 94.5 95 

On-site#2 5,250 0.018 94.5 95 

 
 
Conclusion: 
Reece & Associates has determined that with the inclusion of three stormwater quality 
planters into the proposed site development, this project will satisfy the requirements for 
water quality provisions.   
 
Plans to Accompany Preliminary Report: 
D1- Existing Site Conditions 
D2- Proposed Site Conditions 

Attachment B.4 Page 3



Page left blank intentionally



Attachment B.5



Page left blank intentionally



Attachment B.6



Page left blank intentionally



From: Dan Johnson
To: North, Travis
Cc: Dan Johnson
Subject: Notice of Filing site plan review Tentative Replat Brenda and Russel Sell and Brady Sell
Date: Saturday, August 31, 2019 4:38:41 PM

[External Email Notice:  Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected
mail.]

Dan Johnson

 

Dear Travis North,

Notice of filing for the tentative replat for Brenda and Russel Sell Estate Trust and Brady Sell.  This is
on 5040 Pacific Blvd SW, Albany Oregon 97321. Site plan for Power Motorsports building.

The Willetta Street neighborhood and I would like to enjoy the natural peaceful environment.  The
South Pacific has not been a good neighbor.  Therefore, I am advocating for denial of the new
building project.  I would like all potential noises from the new building evaluated by a third party.  I
would like all noises to be known to the Willetta neighborhood before approval is given.  I would like
none the current noise problems to continue with the new building.  I would like South Pacific to
demonstrate for a minimum of one year that they can be a responsible neighbor, before new
structures are approved. 

Cons:                                                                                                                                                  
                      South Pacific built their newest building project promising complaint cooperation on
noise issues.  We have not seen any.  The first months after the new building approval, they ran
noisy off road vehicles on the property.  They built a car wash with plans to limit noise to the Willetta
street neighborhood.  Some how they got approval from the city to build it without noise barrier
walls.  When the police evaluated the car wash noise, South Pacific deceptively did not demonstrate
the full working noise of the car wash.  The overhead Public Address system is loud.  They have it
loud to be heard over the car wash noise.  As far as I know, The PA system is not approved to use. 
They have promised to turn off air compressors each night.  I still hear them run at night.  Recently,
they have found a metal scrap bin.  The guys like to slam the scrap metal into the metal bin.  This
makes a thunderous clanging sound.  They over rev vehicles frequently.  One can here air gun noise. 
I am afraid this is not the end of the ways they can find to disrupt the neighborhood.   Brady Sell will
not talk to us.  The discussions I have had with the employee yielded the PA system being turned
on/used.  They did not show the slightest sensitivity to the noise they create.  I could file noise
complaints every day for the past five year on South Pacific. 

 

Pros:                                                                                                                                                         
                                                            A noise barrier was built with tires.  The little noise relief was
welcome.  The tire wall was not in the direct path of the noise, so its effect was small.  Tires burn
well.  So I suspect, the Fire Marshal asked for tires to be removed.  The car wash noise seems to be
less, but still way above to allowed noise levels.  South Pacific stopped using the overhead PA system
for a short time.  Noise abatement scrubs have been installed for other homes.

I believe South Pacific will continue to create noise problems for the area.  I am advocating for denial
of the new building project. 

Regards

 

Dan Johnson
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